ERM-West, Inc.

1777 Boteltho Drive
Suite 260
December 7, 1994 | Walnut Creek, CA 94596
i (510) 946-0455
(510) 946-9968 (Fax)

)

Mr. Jon Amdur
Port of Oakland
530 Water Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: UST Tank Removal
370 8th Avenue
(Keep On Trucking)
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Amdur:

ERM-West, Inc. (ERM), on behalf of The Port of Oakland

(Port) herein presents the findings of soil and ground water

sampling related to an underground storage tank (UST) removal at Keep On
Trucking, 370 8th Avenue, Oakland, California. The duties of ERM were:
observe the removal of the UST; collect soil and ground water samples;
determine the laboratory testing requirements for disposal of fuel-affected
soils either at the Vasco Road Sanitary Landfill or the Forward, Inc., landfill;
and prepare a letter reporting our findings.

UST REMOVAL

The UST was located adjacent to the southwest side of the building occupied
by Keep On Trucking (Figure 1). On October 12, 1994, the UST was exposed by
excavation of the soils around the tank. The east side of the excavation
extended to the edge of the adjacent building and was shored to prevent
collapse. The UST removal was accomplished by Environmental
Investigations and Actions of Hayward, CA. The tank removed from the
ground was found to be of steel construction with an approximate 1000-gallon
capacity. The tank appeared to be intact.

Subsurface Conditions

Materials excavated consisted of fill soils and Bay mud. The fill soils exposed
in the excavation were composed of dark, fine-grained sands to the depth of
the UST bottom, approximately 4.5 feet below ground surface (bgs).
Undertying the fill, Bay mud was encountered to the total depth of the
excavation, approximately 7 feet bgs. The Bay mud consisted of dark gray-
black, silty clay. Adjacent to the south end of the UST, discolored soils with a
strong odor were observed. Measurements of the discolored/odorous soils
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with a photoionization detector (PID) indicated that significant concentrations
of organic vapors were emanating from the material. The discolored/
odorous soil was excavated and added to the other soil removed from the
excavation. Due to the dark/gray coloration of the soils surrounding the
tank, the identification of potentially impacted soil was based primarily upon
the soil's odor and PID readings. All of the soils excavated were stockpiled at
the site.

Below the discolored soils, an abandoned terra cotta pipe was encountered. It
was not possible to determine whether the pipe was originally located in this
area or whether it had been placed as part of the backfill. PID measurement
from inside the pipe indicated measurable concentrations of organic vapors.

After the UST was removed, a very minor amount of ground water was
present in the western half of the excavation. The quantity of ground water
was too small to allow sampling.

Sample Collection

Two soil samples were collected from the excavation immediately following
the tank removal {(October 12, 1994). Samples TE-1 and TE-2 were collected
from east and west ends of the excavation, respectively, approximately 2 feet
below the former tank bottom (approximately 7 feet below grade). Sample SP-
1 was collected as a composite sample from the stockpiled soils. The samples
were collected using a clean trowel and were placed into laboratory-supplied
glass jars. After collection, the jars were sealed, labeled, then placed on ice in
a cooler. The samples were transported under chain of custody to Sequoia
Analytical Laboratory, Concord, California.

On October 15, 1994, three of the four excavation side walls were sampled
(Figure 1). The side wall adjacent to the building was sampled on October 19
by Environmental Investigations and Actions during the removal of the
shoring. The sidewall samples were collected by forcing clean 2-inch brass
tubes into the soil. Following sample collection, the brass tubes were sealed
with Teflon tape and tight-fitting plastic end caps, then labeled and placed on
ice in a cooler. The samples were then transported under chain of custody to
Clayton Environmental Laboratory, Pleasanton, California.

Also on October 15, a single water sample, GW-1, was collected from a small
pool of water that had accumulated in the western half of the excavation.

The water sample was collected using a disposable bailer then transferred to
laboratory-provided, 40 ml glass vials. Each vial was labeled and placed in the
same cooler containing the three soil samples. The volume of ground water
collected was sufficient only for the volatile organic analysis.
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Laboratory Analyses

The soil samples collected from below the UST and the excavation sidewalls
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons characterized as gasoline and
diesel fuels according to EPA Method 8015-Modified, and aromatic organic
compounds according to EPA Method 8020. The analytical requirements for
landfill disposal of the stockpiled soils included the following: TPH-gasoline
and aromatic volatile compounds by EPA Method 8020; volatile organic
compounds according to EPA Method 8240; semivolatile organic compounds
according to EPA Method 8270; petroleum hydrocarbons characterized as
diesel according to EPA Method 418.1; and CCR Title 26 soluble metals
according to various methods; and for the hazardous waste criteria of
reactivity, corrosivity, and ignitability. The additional analyses were
conducted to characterize the stockpiled soils for disposal. The water sample
was analyzed for volatile fuel hydrocarbons and aromatic organic compounds
using EPA methods 8015-M and 8020, respectively. Analytical results are
summarized in Tables 1 and 2.

RESULTS

Results of the laboratory analyses indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons were
present in the subsurface soil samples and the ground water sample (Table 1).
The data indicate that both gasoline and diesel fuels were detected. Trace
concentrations of volatile organic compounds were detected in samples TE-3
and TE-6. The laboratory analyses of the sidewall soil samples (TE-3, TE-4, TE-
5, and TE-6) were received by ERM subsequent to backfilling of the excavation.

Soil Impacts

The two samples collected from the bottom of the excavation had the lowest
concentrations of TPH as diesel (120 mg/kg and 160 mg/kg, respectively, for
TE-1 and TE-2), as well as relatively low concentrations of TPH as gasoline (21
mg/kg and 25 mg/kg, respectively). The concentrations of these compounds
are slightly above the LUFT Manual cleanup level guidelines of 100 mg/kg
for TPH-diesel fuel, and 10 mg/kg for TPH-gasoline for releases at sites with
shallow ground water levels.

TPH-diesel concentrations in the sidewall samples ranged from 98 mg/kg to
44,000 mg/kg, while TPH as gasoline concentrations ranged from 5.6 mg/kg to
550 mg/kg. To determine whether naturally-occurring organic materials
could have mistakenly been characterized as diesel fuel, ERM requested that
the laboratory verify that the reported diesel fuel compounds matched the
typical diesel fuel profile. Based on Clayton’s statement that the pattern
detected was typical of diesel fuel, ERM subsequently requested that the
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laboratory reanalyze the soil samples for TPH as diesel. The subsamples
collected by Clayton to fulfill this request were from the opposite ends of the
brass tubes from the original subsamples. The findings from the second
group of analyses confirmed the initial findings. The findings also indicated
there is some inhomogeneity in the occurrence of TPH-diesel in the soils, as
significantly lower concentrations were reported for two of the three
reanalyzed samples, and a higher concentration was reported for one of the
reanalyzed samples.

The highest concentrations of both gasoline and diesel constituents were
detected in sample TE-3 from the south sidewall of the excavation, followed
by sample TE-5 from the west sidewall of the excavation. Lower
concentrations were detected in samples TE-4 and TE-6 from the north and
east sidewalls, respectively. Concentrations of TPH diesel-fuel in all samples
(with the exception of the reanalysis of TE-4) show concentrations of diesel
fuel above the LUFT Manual cleanup guidelines of 100 mg/kg. The samples
from the northern and eastern sidewalls, however, are well below 1000
mg/kg, and thus the regulatory agencies may allow those soils to remain in
place. Gasoline concentrations for samples TE-3 and TE-5 also significantly
exceed the regulatory guidelines. The gasoline concentration for sample TE-6
is considered to be within the acceptable range, while the concentration in
sample TE-4 is above regulatory guidelines. It is uncertain whether the
regulatory agencies are likely to allow the gasoline concentrations at the
northern sidewall to remain in place. Finally, benzene was detected in
sample TE-3 at a concentration of 0.32 mg/kg, which is at the regulatory
threshold for this compound.

It should be noted that during the tank removal activities, the excavation
sidewalls (with the exception of the small area of discolored/odorous soil
previously discussed) did not appear to be impacted. Neither odor nor PID
measurements suggested that impacted soils were present in the sidewalls.
Based on all available field evidence, it appeared that the affected soils had
been removed; however, the location of the discolored soils along the
southern portion of the excavation correlates with the highest concentrations
of diesel fuel detected in the soil sample from the southern sidewall. The
presence of other discolored soil may have been masked by the natural dark
colors of the fill and the Bay mud present in the excavation area.

Ground Water Impacks

The single sample of ground water was reported by the laboratory to contain a
low concentration of gasoline (1,600 ug/1l). The aromatic hydrocarbon
compounds typically associated with gasoline were not detected. Because of
insufficient sample volume (i.e., insufficient ground water in the excavation),
the ground water samples could not be analyzed for diesel fuel constituents.
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Stockpiled Soils

The stockpiled soil was analyzed consistent with the requirements provided
by the two landfills contacted. The stockpiled soil showed elevated
concentrations of TPH as diesel (6,700 mg/kg) and as gasoline (590 mg/kg).
Ethylbenzene and xylene were detected at 4.6 mg/kg and 8.6 mg/kg,
respectively. Volatile organic compounds were not detected. The
semivolatile organic compounds fluorene (2 mg/kg), 2-methylnaphthalene
(6.9 mg/kg), and phenanthrene (2.9 mg/kg) were also detected. The
concentrations of the aromatic volatiles and semivolatile compounds are
well below the industrial Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) for these
compounds. No halogenated volatile organic compounds were detected.
Soluble metals concentrations in the stockpiled soils were all well below the
soluble threshold limit concentration.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

* The soils underlying the site of the former UST consist of fill material and
Bay mud. The fill consists of dark, fine-grained sands to an approximate
depth of 4.5 feet bgs. Bay mud was encountered below the fill material and
consists of dark, gray-black, silty clay to the maximum depth explored
(7 feet bgs).

* A very limited volume of ground water was encountered in the
excavation. The actual depth to ground water and flow direction are
unknown.

» Visual, instrumental, and laboratory findings indicate that significant
concentrations of gasoline and diesel fuels were detected in the soils to the
south and west of the former tank. Lower concentrations were detected to
the east and north of the former tank.

* The concentrations of the fuels below the tank slightly exceed the
100 mg/kg regulatory guideline for diesel and the 10 mg/kg regulatory
guideline for gasoline.

« The concentrations of individual aromatic hydrocarbons detected in the
soils surrounding the tank are below the industrial PRGs.

» Laboratory results indicate that minor concentrations (1,600 ug/1) of
gasoline were detected in the ground water; aromatic hydrocarbons
typically associated with gasoline were not detected.
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* The semivolatile organic compounds fluorene, 2-methylnaphthalene, and
phenanthrene were detected in the stockpiled soil, but are present below
industrial PRGs.

¢ The data indicate that impacted soils extend beyond the perimeter of the
excavation. The lateral extent away from the excavation is unknown. The
data also suggest there is a limit to the depth extent of the fuel-affected
soils. It is possible that the limiting factor may have been the silty clay
material of the Bay mud.

* The data indicate the presence of gasoline in ground water. The lateral
extent of the affected ground water is unknown.

¢ Further site activities are recommended to characterize the extent of fuel-
affected soils and ground water; these activities should include exploratory
so0il borings as well as HydroPunch sampling or ground water monitoring
well construction and sampling.

* ERM recommends negotiations between the Port and regulatory agencies
to allow the compounds of concern present at the bottom of the
excavation and along the northern and eastern sidewalls to remain in
place.

ERM appreciates the opportunity to provide technical assistance to the Port of
Oakland. Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding
this letter report.

Sincerely,

ERM-WEST, INC.

Lo

John Prall, R.G.
Senior Geologist

JRP /jrp/2162.26

Enclosures




Table 1
Summary of Laboratory Analyses for Samples Collected From the UST Excavation
370 8th Avenue, Oakalnd, California

Port of Oakland
Total Petroleum
Sample Depth Date Hydrocarbons Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Number (feet, bgs) Sampled Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
Samples Analyzed by Sequoia Analytical
Seils (mg/kg)
TE-1 7 10/12/94 21 160 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005
TE-2 7 10/12/94 25 120 <0005  <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Samples Analyzed by Clayton Environmental Laboratory
Soils (mg/kg)
TE-3 5.5 10/15/94 550 *44,000/18,000 0.32 <0.06 <0.06 <0.08
TE-4 5 10/15/94 43 *550/98 <0.04 <0.03 <0.03 <0.04
TE-5 5.5 10/15/94 110 *3,300/6,900  <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <(.08
TE-6 =5 10/17/9  5.6a 320 <0.01 <0.M 0.01 0.02
Ground Water (ug/)
GW-1 . 10/15/94 1,600 __ <0.4 <0).3 <0.3 <04

Notes: * Asterix denotes that samples were reanalyzed to confirm previous analyses.




Table 2
Summary of Laboratory Analyses of Stockpiled Soil (Sample SP-2)
370 Bth Street, Oakland, California

Port of Oakland

Total Petroleum Petroleum Volatile Semivolatile
Soluble Metais Hydrocarbons Aromatic Hydrocarbons Oil as Diesel Organic Compounds Organic Compounds Other Tests
Sb <0.10 Gasoline 590 Benzene <0.005 6,700 allND Fluorene 2.0 CZJ") Corrosivity 7.4 pH
As 0.23 Toluene <0.005 2-methyl- Ignitability >100C
Ba 34 Ethylbenzene 4.6 naphthalene 6.9 Sulfide <13
Be <0.75 Xylenes 8.6 Phenanthrene 2.9 —-—) Cyanide <0.010
Cd <(.010 Water Negative
Cr 0.19
Co 0.3
Cu 0.11
rb 31
Hg 0.014
Mo <0.010
Ni 0.44
Se <0.10
Ag <0.010
Tl <0.10
v <0.010
Zn 9.7
Notes: Units are in mg/kg unless as otherwise noted.

NA = Not Analyzed
Analyses were performed by Sequoia Analytical Laboratory.
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LABORATORY ANALYSES




SeqUOIa 480 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {516} 921-0100

.. ERM-West Client Project ID: 370 8th Ave., Port of Oakiand Sampled:  Oct 12, 1934
: 1777 Botelho Dr., Ste. 260 Sample Matrix: Soil ‘ Received: Oct 12, 1984
~ Wainut Creek, CA 94596 Analysis Method: EPA 5030,/8015/8020 Reported:  Oct 14, 1994
: Attention: John Prali i :

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sampte
Analyte Limit 1.D. I.D. 1.D.
ma/kg 410-0681 410-0682  410-0683
TE-1 TE-2 SP-1
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 21 25 580
Benzene 0.0050 N.D. N.B, N.D.
Taluene 0.0050 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.0050 0.14 N.D. 46
Total Xylenes 0.0050 MN.D. N.D. 8.6
Chromatogram Pattern: Unidentified Unidentitied  Unidentified
Hydrocarbon Hydrocarbon Hydrocarbaon
> 10 > C8 > C10

Qluality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 20 25 100
Date Analyzed: 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94
Instrurnent ldentification: HP-2 HP-4 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: o8 a5 105
{QC Limits = 70-130%)})

Purgeable Hydrocarhons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting lirnit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kenneth K.F. Lea
Labaoratory Director
4100681.ERM <1>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364-.9233

’ R 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 24520 {510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 6B6-9689
v Analytlcal 819 Steiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 921-0100

“ERM-West ~ ClientP 370 8th Av
111777 Botelho Dr., Ste. 260 Sampie Matrix: Soil
i Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Analysis Method: EPA 3550/8015
- Attention: John Prall First Sampte #:  410-0681

“Sample
Received: QOct 12, 199
Reported:  Oct 14, 199

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D.
mg/kg 410-0681 410-0682
TE-1 TE-2
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 1.0 160 120
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel Diesel
Guality Controi Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 10 10
Date Extracted: 10/13/94 10/13/94
Date Analyzed: 10/13/94 10/13/94
Instrument |dentification: HP-3A HP-3B

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesei standard.
Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kenneth K.F. Lee
Laboratory Director

4100681.ERM <2>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoaod City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite . Concord, CA 94520 {510) &686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

“West Client Project ID: 370 8th Ave., Port of Oakland Sampled:  Oct 12,

¢ 1777 Botelho Dr., Ste. 260 Sample Descript:  Solil, SP-1 Received: Qct 12, 198
 Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Extracted:  Oct 13, 199
¢ Attention: John Prall Lab Number: 410-0683 Analyzed:  Oct 13,

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
Hg/kg rg/kg
F o= (o 11 1< TERUT RO U OUT U 10,000 e N.D.
2 F =YgV 1= T O RO 2,000 s N.D.
Bromodichlaromethane. ... vicircriieniieenn 2000 s N.D.
(3 ga) ¢ 170100 1 1 1 FEUUUTRRTR ST PUO OSSP 2000 e N.D.
B OMOMENANE. .cviiveeireeeeeeeemitiartastsianereees e e srmssnnssans 2000 e N.D.
B BULANONE ... eieeie e ieeeseremeeeeeree e see e st bararamnes e ansbasnaanns 10,000 e N.D.
Carbon disUfIe. ...oo..coor et cctre s e naas s 2,000 et N.D.
Carbon tetrachlofide. ... 2000 e N.D.
ChlOrODENZENEA. ..ot scee e ceecee b er s e an e e e e 2,000 e N.D.
Chioroethane........ccccccvicvviennininnens ettt biattervrren et esans 2,000 e anns N.D.
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether........c.oo s 10,000 N.D.
@3 ToT e o1 ¢ 11 TORNRREEOUUUR OO RO 2,000 - N.D.
ChIOTOMEBLNANE. ... ie e venreirrrnees e ssraessaressrnessnnes 2,000 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........covveeervn i e 2000 v N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethans. . ......cccocovcmmrveriaremrcecesimsssrssessrnssases 2000 e N.D.
1,2-Dichlorogthane. ........cccoceiivnrervaecrcrrecsnsssrencassamsasnines 2,000  eeceeeerrneree et N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethene. ...ttt 2000 e eeensaians N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene........c.oo e 2,000 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethens. ... 2,000 et e N.D.
1,2-DichlOroproPane.......cooir v 2,000 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.......cco e e 2000 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene.........ninnnnivsinrnne 2,000 e N.D.
EthylDENZENA. ... ..ot s 2000 e N.D.
D H BN AMOM . eevierieeersiessranseseenseneeaesiabssesrenrasrnmsssoannsesenssasse 10,000 e N.D.
Methylene Chlonide.........ccvvrr i 5000 e N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone. ... e 10,000 e N.D.
SEYTEMB. ... cveuerirrerresesrecncenibsssessnasess s s s srnse s asessessosnnins 2,000 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.........ccccoeiniiiiccsvnsinienaiin 2,000 N.D.
TetrachiorOBNEN. .. e e crrr s s ssnar s r s 2,000 N.D.
O UEIIE. e eecreeercss v rres s e eseasse s baenssnsrsseanensren s sbanssbnnnsas 2000 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane..........oreeerireein it s e 2000 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane........ccovniinnr v ecintis e 2,000 e e N.D.
THChIOTOEINENE. ..cci v e eeeteeeeee e e srecnraren s e basaanannes 2,000 e eeenaneas N.D.
Trichlorofucromethane.........cocccurvcnn i rsssinsnnnea 2,000 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 10f 2
4100681.ERM <3>
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SeqUO].a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX {415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX {510) 686-9689

v Anal j? l ical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95934 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

'ERM- 70 8th Ave., Port of Oakland \
1777 Botelho Dr., Ste. 260 Sample Desctipt:  Soil, SP-1 Received: Oct 12, 199
* Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Extracted: Oct 13, 199
 Attention: John Prall Lab Number: 410-0683 Analyzed:
Aeported

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8240)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
1g/kg pa/kg

VMY CBEALE. ottt 2000 e N.D.

Vinyl Chlonide... ..o 2,000 s N.D.

Total XYIENES ..cveccieiriir i rrr vt e 2,000 s N.D.

Surrogates Control Limit % °% Recovery

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4..........ccccovveriinniincic i 50 L RO 80

TOIUENE-B.....ooeeeee et 50 L] RS 102

4-Bromofluorobenzene.........ccciniicnneniericseee e 50 L= 0 PO 118

Anaiytes reported as N.D. were not present abova the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA %LYTICAL, #1271

b

Kenneth K.F. Lee
Laboratory Director Page 2 of 2

4100681.ERM <4>
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 164.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite . Concord, CA 94520 {510} 686-9600 FAX (510} 686-9689

v Anal Y ' lcal 919 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA %5834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

HER = ER S o S SR Ly
i: 1777 Botetho Dr., Ste. 260 Sample Descript:  Soil, SP-1 Received:
- Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
“ Aftention: John Prall Lab Number: 410-0683 Analyzed:

Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits

pg/kg #a/kg
AcenapPhthENE.. ...t 2000 s N.D.
Acenaphthylene.............cccoinm e 2,000 s N.D.
ANHING. ..o cee e aceernesm e e eams e e s ns e r e mmnone 2000 e N.D.
ANTRIACEINE. .. it eetr e e s rarae s ree s s m e nees 2000 . N.D.
7=V eV (o 114 = YU OO OO SO O U 50,000 e N.D.
Benzoic ACI. ... .o e e e 10,000 e N.D.
Benzo(alanthracene...........cconiiiincniinnnnc s 2000 s N.D.
Benzo(bHiuoranthene........cc.viiviinnnnienes 2000 e N.D.
Benzo(Kifiuoranthene.........ccvccecrerree i 2000 e N.D.
Benzo(g,h,ilperylane.. ... 2000 e N.D.
BENZO{E)PYIEIR....ci e eerecrisrcasrrrmee e st amnn e 2,000 e N.D.
Benzyl alcohOk........ooccicereererrimnree e ca st 2000 s N.D.
Bis{2-chioroethoxy)methane..........cccoveerecivcceiiciiiaaea, 2,000 N.D.
Bis{2-chloroethyl)ether. ... 2,000 e N.D.
Bis{2-chloroisopropyl)ether...........coinnnneeeenn 2,000 e N.D.
Bis{2-ethylhexyl)phthalate. ..., 10,000 e N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether......nnn., 2,000 e N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate.........cocoecrrrrc e 2000 e N.D.
4-Chloroanillng. ... s s e 2000 e N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene.........cvenneneniee s 2000 e N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol..........cc i 2000 e N.D.
2-Chlorophenal..........ccoieirrnriecerecmer e rieiaiarns 2000 e N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyi ether...........ccoonniiains 2,000 N.D.
CRIYSBNE. et ettt st s et 2000 s N.D.
Dibenz{a,h)anthracene............ccocociiiinmnnnncnnnn. 2,000 N.D.
DIBENZOMUFAN. ..ot cesre e e s e eses s s e aesnsassarassarasameseennes 2,000 it N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate..........cccoovimminnniiineres 10,000 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzens........ oo 2,000 N.D.
1,4-DichiorobenzZeng... ... e 2,000 N.D.
1,2-DichlorObenZene.. ... .coveeiveeeciiiimsis s enann 2,000 N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine..........ccvoeereeecininirsieen, 10,000 N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol..........ccvmreircceccc st 2,000 N.D.
Diethyl phthalate..........ccooiviierr s 2000 e N.D.
2,4-Dimethylphenoi..........coiininneres e 2000 N.D.
Dimethyl phthalate...........cccmivininrire e 2,000 e N.D.
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol.........cncenie 10,000 e e easenes N.D.
2,4-Dinitrophenol........ccoiiinn e 10,000 N.D
2,4-DiNtrotolUBNE.....ccoeceecireerr i erercnreressn e rmssecaaaee 2000 e N.D.
2,6-DINtrotOlUBNE......cee et rr s n e 2,000 e N.D.
Di-N-octyl phthalate...........cccinirsee s 2,000 N.D
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL Page 1of2

4100681.ERM <5>
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SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510) 686-3600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analyt]_cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX (916} 911-0100

- Client Project ID: 370 8th Ave., Port of Oakland Sampled
i 1777 Botelho Dr., Ste. 260 Sample Descript:  Soil, SP-1 Received;
: Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Analysis Method: EPA 8270 Extracted:
: Attention: John Prall Lab Number: 410-0683 Analyzed:

Reported:

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
#a/kg Ha/kg
Fluaranthene, 2,000 N.D.
{Fidaren ;

Hexachlorobenzena... .

Hexachlorobutadiene. ......ovevveceeeee e csircescsss s rmiemnens 2000 e
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene.............c..cimnnnnnn 2000
Hexachloroathane........c....cov e ivevrniee e csrsrnsinr e 2000 e
INdenof1,2,3-CA)PYIENE. ..ot 000

Isophorone ..................

> Methyiphenol—

4-Methylphenol... ... 2,000 e N.D.
Naphhalene. ..o s 2,000 e N.D.
2-NIrOANIING. ..ottt s 10,000 N.D.
3-Nitroaniling.......coocev e 10,000 e N.D.
4-NIroaniling............cceceninienrser e s raees 10,000 e N.D.
NHTODENZENE. ..ot s 2,000 e N.D.
2-NItrophenol........coor e 2,000 N.D.
4-Nitrophenaol.... 10,000 s N.D.
N- Nitrosodlphenylamlne ................................................... 2000  ——— N.D.
N-Nitroso-di-N-propylaming..........cciimres e 2,000 N.D.
Pentachlorophenol.. 10,000 N.D.
[PHenanthren: i

Fhenol.... ...

Y (=T T OO PO SO SOUPPIOPRN

1,2,4-Trichiorobenzene. ... vcvievrvc i cm s tasienean,

2,4, 5-Trichlorophenol........cccccceiiimeniniccerccississis e
2,4,6-Trichlorophenal.........ccccoirnrn et

Surrogates % Recovery
2-FIUorophenol..........ccociererirner et nans 2.0
PRENOIAB. ... .ot vsbs st sas i e nranr s 1.0
NItFODENZENE-O5......eccerreerierer et aianis 19
2-Fluorobiphenyl........cccco i 64
2,4,6-Tribromophenol........coooeevceiaenneranincrecmicrassense s 24
4-Torphenyl-G14.. ..o e 45

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sampie dilutian, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 [Flease Note: Low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference and dilution.

]

Kenneth K.F. Lee
Laboratory Director Page 2 of 2
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SeqUOIH 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-2600 FAX (510) 636-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8§ Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 92t-9600 FAX (916) 921-.0100

. ERM-W Client Project iD:
1777 Botelho Dr., Ste. 260 Matrix Descript:  Sail Received:
i Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Analysis Method: EPA 418.1 {l.R. with clean-up) Extracted:
i Attention: John Prall First Sample #:  410-0683 Analyzed:
Reported:

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Sample Sample Petroleum Oil Detection Limit
Number Description mg/kg Multiplication Factor
(ppm)
410-0683 SP-1 6,700 50
Detection Limits: 1.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIWLYTICAL, #1271

Kenneth K.F. \:N
Laboratory Director

4100681.ERM <7>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX {415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (310} 6B6-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Anal y | lcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (918) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

1777 Botelho Dr., Ste. 260 Sample Descript:  Sall, SP-1 Received:  Oct 12: 199

‘ Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Extracted: Oct 13, 199
Attention: John Prali Lab Mumber: 410-0683 , Reported:  Oct 17, 199

INORGANIC PERSISTENT AND BIOACCUMULATIVE TOXIC SUBSTANCES

Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration Total Threshold Limnit Concentration
Waste Extraction Test

b2y I Detection Analysis TILC Detection Analysis
Analyte Max. Limit Limit Resuit Max. Limit Limit Resuit
(mg/L) {mg/L) fmg/L} {mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/ka)

Antimony 15 0.10 N.D. 500 5.0 -
Arsenic 5.0 0.10 0.23 500 5.0 -
Barium 100 0.010 3.4 10,000 5.0 -
Beryllium 0.75 ¢.010 N.D. 75 .50 -
Cadmium 1.0 0.010 N.D. 100 0.50 -
Chramium {V!) - - . - - - -
Chromium (i1} 560 0.010 0.19 2,500 0.50 -
Cobait 80 0.010 0.30 8,000 25 -
Copper 25 0.010 0.1 2,500 0.50 -
tead 50 0.020 3.1 1,000 5.0 -
Mercury 0.20 0.0010 0.014 20 0.010

Molybdenum 350 0.010 N.D. 3,500 2.5 -
Nickel 20 0.020 0.44 2,000 25 .
Selenfum 1.0 0.10 N.D. 100 5.0 -
Sitver 5.0 0.010 N.D. 500 0.50 -
Thallium 7.0 ¢.10 N.D. 700 5.0 -
Vanadium 24 0.010 0.53 2,400 2.5 -
Zinc 250 0.020 8.7 5,000 0.50 -
Asbestos - 10 - 10,000 100 -
Fluoride 180 0.10 - 18,000 1.0 -

TTLC results are reported as mg/kg of wet weight. Ashestas results are reported as fibers/g.
Analytes reported as N.D: were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOCIA MYTICAL, #1271

Kenneth K.F. Lee
Laboratory Director

4100681.ERM <38>



SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Cancord, CA 94520 (510} 6846-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Anal Y l lca]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

- 1777 Botelho Dr., Ste. 260 Sample Descript:  Soil, SP-1

© Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Attention: John Prafl Lab Number: 410-0683

CORROSIVITY AND IGNITABILITY

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Corrosivity:

o] OO PO O USSR RSO O PPPHUOOR NA. e 7.4
Ignitability:

Flashpoint (Pensky-Manens), °C........covmiimneceneens NA. e > 10a°C

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Kenneth .F. Lee
Laboratory Director

4100681.ERM <8>



SeqU.Ola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9500 FAX {415} 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510} 686-9600 FAX {510} 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916} 921-9600 FAX (918} 921-0100

“ER ,

1777 Botelho Dr., Ste. 260 Sample Descript:  Soil, SP-1 Received:  Oct 12, 199
- Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Analyzed: Oct 13, 199
= Attention: John Prall Lab Number; 410-0683 Reporied: Oct 14, 199

REACTIVITY
Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Reactivity:
Sulfide, MG KD ..ottt 13 e N.D.
Cyanide, MG/KG. oo e eerrer v necresssssassians 0.010 e N.D.
Reaction with water..................ccccooviininr i NA Negative

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210

Kenneth K.F. Lee
Laboratory Director
4100681.ERM <10>



SEQUOIA ANALY‘" CAL (3 680 Chesapeake Drive + Redwood City, CA 94063 - (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

1 819 West Striker Ave. - Sacramento, CA 95834 - (916) 824-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Pink - Client

Yellow - Sequoia

White - Sequoia

v CHAI N OF CUSTODY [J 1900 Bates Ave., Suite LM « Concord, CA 94520 - (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
Company Name: E]zm %‘EST, e Project Name: 37 Sfﬁ, AVE ol o c‘:mufw’ﬁ
Address: /777 OBOTELY O Sy rE J6T Billing Address { if diflerent). 5-',7\;,75
ICHy: & e Vv CAevlcSlale: o~ ,4 Zip Code: & ﬁ’é‘ F s
Telephone: S70 — Py O-CYSI™ FAX# 7Y Foe. IYLTIPO.# 2762 AN
Repont To: Jol{ v /- Li Sampler: fyw iy ¢ Ay S ur:hiQC Data: ﬂ'f.evel A (Standard) (] Level B JLevelC QO Level D
Turnaround 0 10 Working Days [ 3 Working Days (2 -8 Hours | O Drinking Water |Analyses Hequesledl :
Time: 0 7 Working Days O 2 Working Days L Wasle Water - o %y '
(3 5 Working Day %24 Hours _ Q0 Other 97 iy é"
Client Date/Time | Matrix | #of | Cont. Sequola's ™ ‘:!\
Sample L.D. Sampled Desc. | Cont. | Type Sample # Q}Q 4 l
x-—v} ’J/t’g— [y . Anﬂ&;‘ﬂ \# T "
L 7€ =/ AR bl M 2 [100881*:)><~ Pl
2 . - ’
R U7 A o P I T |
wsr —) |7 || ¢ | w [at00esd [ 4 &
e : . . _ F o=y 1 — P ”
4,
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10. ’on
Relinquished By:()ﬂF{J[, Date:;c/,;/g-y Time: .y, |Received By: Date: Time:
Relinquished By: ~ Date: Time: Received By: Date: Time:
Relinquished By: Dale: Time: Received By Lab: ,‘Z& M% Date:{9// L /4 yTime: Ao Ky
7
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Sequoia

| ¥ Analytical

- ERM-West
11777 Botelho Dr., Ste. 260
* Walnut Creek, CA 94586

# Attention: John Prall

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwoad City, CA 94063
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite b Cancord, CA 94520
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600
(510) 686-3600
(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364.9233
FAX (510) 686-9689
FAX (216) 921.0100

Client Project ID:
Matrix:

370 8th Ave,,
Solid

QC Sample Group; 4100681-3 Oct 14, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesai TRPH
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPABD20 EPAB01S Mod EPA 4181
Analyst: J. Fontecha J. Fontecha J. Fontecha  J. Fontecha K.V.8, Son Le
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4100220 4100220 4100220 4100220 4100230 BLK101394
Date Prepared: 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/84 10/13/94 10/13/94
Date Anatyzed: 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A Miran 1FF
Conc. Spiked: 0.40 mg/kg 0.40 mg/kg 0.40mg/kg  1.2mg/kg 10mg/Kg 125 mg/Kg
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 105 108 108 a5 83
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 108 108 110 113 71 g2
Relative %
Difference: 2.8 2.8 1.8 4.5 18 4.4

LCS Batch#: LCS101094 LCS101094 LCS101084  LCS101094 BLK101394  LCS101394
Date Prepared: 10/13/84 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94
Date Analyzed: 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94

Instrument LD #: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-3A Miran 1FF
LCS % ‘
Recovery: 111 110 115 115 89 88
% Recovery
Control Limits: 55-145 47-149 47-155 56-140 as-122 70-130
Piease MNote:

SEQUOIAW’TICAL, #1271

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical metheds employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compouncts and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

Kenneth K.F. Lee
Laboratory Director

of analytes from the matix spike does not fall within specified controi limits due to matrix
interference, the LTS recovery is to0 he used to validate the batch.

41005881.ERM <11>




SeqUOIa 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 6856-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

: ERM-West :
11777 Botelho Dr., Ste. 260 Matrix; Solid
= Walnut Creek, CA 94596

: Attention: John Prall

QC Sample Group: 4100681-3 Reported: Qct 14, 1894

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Phenoi 2-Chlorophenol 1,4-Dichlora-  N-Nitroso-Di- 1,2,4-Trichigro-  4-Chloro-3-
benzene  N-propylamine  benzene Methyiphencl

Method: EPA 8270 EPABR270 EPA 8270 EPA B270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst: San Le Son Le Son Le Son Le Son Le Son Le
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4100410 4100410 4100410 4100410 4100410 4100410
Date Prepared: 10/12/94 10/12/94 10/12/94 10/12/94 10/12/94 10/12/94
Date Analyzed: 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94
Instrument |.D.#: GG/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
Conc. Spiked: 5000 ug/Kg 5000 ug,/Kg 2500 wg/Kg  2800ug/Kg  2500ug/Kg 5000 ug/Kg
Matrix Spike -
% Recovery: 75 81 a2 82 88 77
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 66 70 70 72 78 66

Helative %
Difference: 13 15 16 13 12 15

LCS Batch#: BLK101284 BLK101294 ~  BLK101294 SLK101294 BLK101204  BLK101294
Date Prepared: 10/12/94 10/12/94 10/12/94 10/12/94 10/12/94 10/12/94
Daie Analyzed: 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
LCS %
Recovery: 70 75 74 74 80 71
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 46-130 23-134 20-124 DL-230 44-142 22.147
Piease Nota:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 The LLCS Is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
V/’ preparation, and analytical methods empioyed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
e ¢ femifiad-with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. |f
i‘\v& the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recavery is to ba used to validate the batch.

Kenneth K.F. Lee
Laboratory Director Page 10of 2
4100681.ERM <12>
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Sequ01a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94510 {510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

Anal y ' lcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

akliand

370 8th Ave., Port of O
Solid

“ ERI

: 1777 Botelho Dr., Ste. 260

“ Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Attention: John Prall

QC Sample Group: 4100681-3 Reported: Oct 14

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE  Acenaphthene 4-Nitropheno! 2,4-Dinitra-  Pentachioro- Pyrene
toluene phenol
Method: EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270 EPA 8270
Analyst; Son Le Sen Le Son Le Son Le Son Le
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4100410 4100410 4100410 4100410 4100410
Date Prepared: 10/12/94 10/12/24 10/12/94 10/12/94 10/12/94
Date Analyzed: 10/13/94 10/13/54 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
Conc. Spiked: 2500 pg/Kg 5000 ua/Kg 2500 ug/Kg 5000pg/Kg 2500 ug/Ka
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 90 48 70 88 82
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 82 a3 88 70 78

Relative %
Difference: 9.3 37 19 21 5.0

LCS Batch#: 8LK101294 BLK101294 8LK101294 BLK101294  BLK101294
Date Prepared: 10/12/94 10/12/94 10/12/94 10/12/94 10/12/94
Date Anailyzed: 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94

Instrument 1.D.#: GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1 GC/MS 1
LCS %
Recovery: 78 58 52 E6 74

% Recovery
Control Limits: 47-145 DL-132 39-139 14-176 52.115

Please Note:
The LCS is a cantral sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If

— the-receveryoi-amalytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

—_ [\b
Kenneth K.F. Lea
l.aboratary Director Page 2 of 2
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SeqUOIa 6580 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415} 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 {510} 685-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916) 9210100

370°8th Ave., Port of OGakland

¢ 1777 Botelho Dr., Ste. 260 Matrix: Sail
i Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Oct 14, 1994

Attention: Jahn Prall QC Sample Group: 4100681-3 Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Corrosivity Ignitability
Method: EPA 9045 EPA 1010
Analyst: M. Nguyen K. Anderson

Date Analyzed:  Oct 13, 1594 Oct 14, 1994

Instrument .D.#: Accumet pH 910 Pensky-Martens

Sample #: 4100776 4100693
Sample
Concentration: 7.3 > 100°C
Sample
Dupiicate
Concentration: 7.3 > 100°C
% RPD: 0.0 0.0
% RPD:
Contro!l Limits: 0-30 0-30

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

NN
Kenneth K.F. Lee
Laboratory Director

4100681.ERM <14>



SeqU.Ola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-3600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921.0100

Client Project ID: 370 8th Ave., Port of Oakland
: 1777 Botelho Dr., Ste. 260 Matrix: Soil
* Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Aftention: John Prall

QC Sample Group: 4100681-3

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Reactive Reactive

Sulfide Cyanide

Method: SW-846 SW-846

Analyst: K. Newbherry J. Heider
MS/MSD

Batch#: IN101394 IN101384

0B4600A 0B4600A

Date Prepared: - -
Date Analyzed: . -
Instrument £.D.#: . -
Conc. Spiked: . .

Matrix Spike
% Recovery: - -

Matrix Spike
Dupticate %
Recovery: . .

Relative %
Difference: - -

LCS Batch#: LCS101384 LCS101394
Date Prepared: 10/13/94 10/13/94
Date Analyzed: 10/13/94 10/13/94
Instrument |.D.#: Manual Manuai
LCS %
Recovery: 78 14
% Recovery
Control Limits: 80-120 6.5-40
Please Nate:

The LCS is  control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1210 | preparation, and analytical methuds employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
tortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if

— 7\\ the recavery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
Kenneth K.F. Lee

Laboratory Director

4100681.EAM <15>



Seqll()la 480 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 685-9689

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 9210100

= ERM-West Client Project ID: 370 8th Ave,, Port ©
- 1777 Botelho Dr., Ste. 260 Matrix: STLC Extract of Soil
 Walnut Creek, CA 94536

* Attention: John Prall QC Sample Group: 4100681-3

Reported:  Qct 17, 199

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Cadmiurn Chromiurmn Lead Nickei Zinc Mercury
Method: EPA 6010 EPA 8010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 6010 EPA 7471
Anaiyst: K. Anderson K. Anderson K. Anderson K. Anderson K. Anderson K. Wimar

MS/MSD
Batch#: 4100683 4100683 4100683 4100683 4100683 4100683
Date Prepared: 10/17/94 10/17/94 10/17/94 10/17/94 10/17/94 10/13/94
Date Anatyzed: 10/17/94 10/17/94 10/17/94 10/17/94 10/17/94 10/17/94
instrument 1.D.#: Liberty 100 Liberty 100 Liberty 10¢  Liberty 100  Liberty 100 SpectrAA
Conc. Spiked: 1.0 mg/L 1.0 mg/L 1.0 mg/L 1.0 mg/L 10mg/L  0.010 mg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 105 94 102 81 13 105
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 1085 92 101 81 110 03

Relative %
Difference: 0.0 22 0.99 0.0 27 1.9

LCS Batch#: BLK101394 BLK101394 BLK101394 BLK101394  BLK101384  BLK101394
Date Prepared: 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/34 10/13/94 10/13/94 10/13/94
Date Analyzed: 10/17 /%4 10/17/94 10/17/94 10/17/94 10/17/94 10/17 /94

Instrument [.D.#: Liberty 100 Liberty 100 Liberty 100  Liberty 100 Liberty 100 SpectrAA
LCS %
Recovery: 94 89 ) 85 100 113
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125 75-125
Piease Note:

The LCS Is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the sams reagents,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 |preparation, and anatytical methads employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fartified with known quarnitities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. if

e gl\ = The recovery of aralyles from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LGS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

Kenneth K.F. Lee

Labaoratory Director
4100681.ERM < 16>



Western Operations

;%z ?;{a;&l;ne ClaYton

o i oA B4 ENVIRONMEN: AL
Fax (3100 4260108 CONSULTANTS

Novempar L[, .9%4

Mr. John Prall
ERM-WEST

1777 Botellno

walaut Creek, CA 34584

i 2LE2.25
j ect No,: 7410L.89

Yaar Mr. Prall:

Attached is our analyticel lamoratory report for fhe samples
recgeived on Jotober 1S, 1994. Flease acte the low level
contamination delected inm The mathod blank for the TPH dizsel
anelysis. Thls gontaminaticn dic not arpear to effecr the
sample reswlis A ¢cpy of the Chain-of-Custedy form
acknowledging reﬂe DT of these samples is attazked.

Please noce that any unused peortion of the sannles will ba
disposed oI atter December 1, 1994, Unless yvou hayve reguested
otherwise,

We zppreciate the cpnerzinity to be of assiztance to you., If

You zave any guesticns, please contact Suzanne Haus. Client
Services Supervisor, at (31i8) 42&-26357.

ik L |3

Earrictte A. Hurley, CIX
Diraster, Laboratory Scrvices
wWagtern Oparaticne

YAH/caa

Attagchnmenta
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Fage 2 of
Analytical Resulis
for
SRM-WesT
Zlient Relerence: 21€2.29
¢lay:-on Project No. 84101.83
Sanple Identification: GwW-I Cate Sampled: 13715,/94
Lab Number: 9&10-35-04A Date Received: 13/15/84
Sample MaTrix/Media: WATER Date Analyzed: 14,/27/94
Method Refarance: ZPA 602 Analyst: NAN
Method
Detection
Congentration Limis
Analyte CAS 1 g /1) (ugsL;
o lg Aromarics
Ranzene T1-423-2 ND G.4
Chlorokbanzens 108-20-7 ND .3
1.2-Dichlovsbernzens 38-350-1 M £.3
1,3-Diahlorcbernzeane 8¢1-73-1 ND £.3
1.4-Dichicrohenzene 106-46-7 ND c.t
Bthylhenzene 100-41-4 ND C.3
Toluensa LCB3-88- ND 0.3
o-Kylene 85-47-5 ND .4
B, n-Xvlenes - ND 3.4
SurxouuLag Recovery (%) OC Lipiss %)
1,4-Diflucrepanzensa 240-3€-3 93 53 ~ 130

Net detacted at cor zbove Zimi : ce
--: Infermaticn not available or not applizable

v 0f decegct.on



(layton
EN FIRCNSENT AL

CONSULTANTY

Page 3 of 10
Analycical Results
Zox
EXM-Weasty
Zlieatr Refarencs: 216z2.28
Clayton Prolject NO. 941Q01.89
Sample IZdantiliicaticon: METEQOD EL&NK Cate Sanpled: --
Lakb Number: 5410133-06A Date Regelived; --
Sanple Matrix/Wed_a: WATER Date Ana’_yzed: 12/27/94
Mecthcd Relerence: EPA EQZ Analyst: NAN
T Maethod
DeTeetion |
“ocngcentratlion Limig
Analyte oA fug/L) {ug/L}
Furgsanhle Aramacics
Benzens TL~43-2 ND ¢.4
Chleronanzore 1C8-2¢-7 ND 2.3
1,2=-Nchlarspenzana 35-5C 1 D G.5
1,3-Dighlerchanzene 341-72-1 ND G.3
1,4-Dicklorsbenzaens 106-4€-7 ND e.5
Ethylbenzexs 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Toluene 1)B8-8B-1 ND 2.3
s-Xylene SE-47-6 ND 0.4
p.-Xylernes - ND 0.4
gyuriggat Recovexy (% QF rimitg (%}
1,4-Cilfiuc-gpenzene 54C-36-2 93 59 - 150
ND: Not detected at or abeve Limift ot detacticn

: Caformation not availzhle cor net applicabla



Clayton

CONG TAN®S
Page 4  of 1g
Anarvvical Results
for
ERM-Wast

Zilant Fefarencs: 21€z.2%5
Clayten Project No. 241¢1.8%

Sampla Identifizazion: TE-2 Date Sampled: L2/15/3¢4
Labp Numker: 5410182 G1a Date Recelved: 10/15/%4
Sampie Matrix/Media: SOIL Late Frepared: 10/28/94
Ereparation Method: ZPA 503C Cate Analyzed: 10/28/94
Xatnod Reference: EPA B22C Analyst: MNAN

Method

NetTertinn

Concentraticn Limes

Aralyte CAS # (mg/K¢) {mg/Rg)

2urgeabls Arcmacies

Banzens Fl-43-2 £.32
Chlcrobsnzere ig&-90-7 ND
1.2-Dichlocrchenzene G8-52.1 NI
1,3-Dichlorcbenzerne 541-73-1 ND
1.4-Dichlorchenzens 106-L46-7 ND
Ethylbenzens 130=-41-¢ WD
Tollene ' ©108-88-3 ND
o-Xvlene 95-47-§ we
v, m-Xyleres -- ND
ji b tas Recover L
T, 4-Diflusrokbenzene 540-36-3 53

o+ ot
m (D

h

- « »

DA OoOOOo0O0OO0oOq
DO OO U D0

.

oo on O Ol

ND: Not datectad at Or ascve limit oI detecticn
--: Informaticn not avelldhle or non appl-ocab.e

Results are repcrred Cn a wat-Welght kasis, as raceived.
Note: CetegtLen Limits increased cdua to ratrix interfarencs.



Clayton

BN RONRENTAL
SUNMILIANGY
Fage 5 o1 10
Analytieal Resulgs
for
TRM-West
Tlient Referzenca: 2182.2%4
CLEYToL Frolect NCo. 94101.89%9
Sample Idenmcification: TE-4 Date Sanmplied: 10/15/64
Lak Number: Y4iCLB9-02A Date Recelved: 12/15/94
Sample Matrix/Medlia: S0LL Late Frepared: 10/2B/84
Preparalion Method: EPA 503G Date Aralyzed: 12/28/94
Yelhcd Reference: BPA &Q2C Anzlyst: NAN
) Method
Detaction
Concentraticn uimic
Aralyte CAS & {mg/kq) (mg/xy)
Zurgezbl at
Benzena Tl-43-2 ND v .04
Chlcreochenzane icg-50 7 ND J.03
1,2-Dichiorchenzens 3% 5C-1 ND J.G05
i,3-Dick_crobanzans S4.-73-1 D 3.83
1,4~-Dicklorsbanzane 10E-45-7 ND 0.03
Ethylbenzans 100-41-4 nND 7.903
Toluena 108-83-3 NT C.03
o-¥ylene 03«47-6 ND 0.C4
E,neXyienrcs -- ND g.¢
Arrogat R VEer %! C Limitz (%)
1,4-Bi2lvorcenzens S4C-36-3 89 €0 - 150

ND:

NotT detectTed at or akbowve limit of detecticn
: .aformation net available or nst apolicable

Regults are reported orn a wet-weight basis. ar raceived.



Clayton

TWIRONMETTAL
CONEILTANTS
Tage € of 10
Analytical Results
for
ERM-Weat
Clien~ Rafaragnce: 21462.2%
Clayten Froject Mo, 241021.8%
Sample Tdanztification: TE-5 Jate sampled: 10/15/94
Lah Numbar: 5410162-03A Date Received: 10/15/94
Sample Matrix/Media: 801IL Date Preparecd: LC/Z8/%¢
Preparaticn Method: EPA 3830 Date Analyzed: 10/28/34
¥arthod Reference: EPA 3620 Analyst: NAN
Mathnad
Dataction
Concentration Limit
Anzlyze CAS B {mg/Re) (mg/ke)
B a3l romatic
ganzene 71~43-Z ND 0.38
Chiorchenzens 108-39~7 N2 £.¢6
1,2-Dichleropenzane 85=50-1 N2 c.1
1,3-Dichlcrobenzzrne 541-73-1 ND £.08
1,4-Dichlcrobenzere 106=éa8-7 ND G..
Ethyloenzene 190-41-4 ND 3.0¢
Joluene 108-88-3 ND 2.G8
o~Xylerne 95-47-€ ND 0.08
n,.a-Xylianes - - ND c.08
1y ¥ Recovary (X} S ooimirs
. é=Tifluprobenzenea 5¢0-36-3 a4 50 - 130
N3: Not det=cted at or abouve Limlt of delectich
--: Irfermation now availaple ¢r 24T applicabls
Results are reported on 3 wet-welght basis, as recsived.

Jote:

Detectliocl limits increasaed due t2 matrix interfgrence.



Clavton

ESTRCHMEN A

SONSLLTANTE
Pege 7 oI 10
Aralyt-zzl Resul:te
for
RN -Wegt
Client Refarence: 2182.75
Claytecn Project No. 3<£101.8%
Sarpile Idartification: MITICD BLANK Jata Sampled: --
Lab Nurber: 24101589-05A >ate Received: --
Sample Matrix/Medis 3CIL Date Frepared: 10/28/794
Preoparation Method: EPA 3530 Date Arnglyzed: 1(/28/34
Method Refarence: EPA 8020 Anzlyst: NAN
Me<h2d
DetecTion
foncentration Timitc
analyte Cas # (mg/kg) (mg/kg:
Purgesabls Aremartic
Benzene 71-43-2 ND ¢.04
Chlsrorenzene 108-8G-7 ND 5.03
., 2-Dichloroperzene 95-50-1 ND .05
~.3-Dichlorobernzense Bal-73-12 NT 3.903
1,4-Dichlorcoernzens 106-48-7 ND 2,05
Etavlibanzene 100-41i-4 ND 0.03
Toluene 108-88-3 ND a.03
o=-Xylene 55-47-45 ND J.04
P, m-Ayienes -~ NI 3,04
Arrodateg Regovery (k! QC Limsgs (%)
1,4-Diflucrohanzena 540-35=3 104 55 - 189

ND;

Net detecied at
Informacicn not

Results are reportead

cr abeve limit c¢f detection
gvailable or not zpp_icable

cn A web-walght basis. z& regeived.



Clavton

TV RONVENE,
CONEATANTS

Arnalytical Reasults
for
TAM-West
Jlient Reference: 2162.2%
Clay=-cn Proiect No. 24201,E9

Sample Identificaticn: Ses Below Date Received: 1C/15/94
Lab Number: 9415289 Date Extracted: iC/21./94
Sample Mairix/Media: S0lL Date Analyzed: 10/28/84
Exctraction Method: EPA 3530
Meihod Refarence: EBA 8015 (Mcdified!)
Mezthed |

Dezeccion
Lab Sample Data TPH-D Limit
Number TIdenzification Samplad Img/kg) {mg,/%g)
=01 TE-3 L3/15/94 4400 -
-2 TE-4 Cl3/15/84 £s0 -
~03 TE-3 »3/15/8¢ 3202 -
-CE METHOD STANY -- 2e z

MD: Net dskoctad ar oy sbove limik of datection
-=: Informaticm neot availazble or not applicable

Fesulcg are reported on & wet-weigh. Lamis, as raceived.

TPE-D = Eneragsabue pectroleum hydrocarpons from S10 t2 042 quantitated as diegal.
2 pecaal mesnsd blank value, sample results have nct ceen blank correctad.




A ]
Clavion
I TNMER T oL
COMELiTANTS

Aanalytical Resylzs
f=1
::‘ . 'N"S [

Client Referszoce: 2ZLE8z.2%5
4101

Clayton Pro eCct NO. . B3
Sample Identilicatien: See Below Zate Received: 15/15/84
Lak Number; 94£1C13% Tate Frepared: L10/183/9%4
Sanple Matrix/Msdla: SOIL Date Analvzed: 10/24/54
Freparatlon Method: EPA £030
Method Heference: EPA BO15 {Mcdified)
Mothad
Cetection.

Lab Sanple Care IPE-C Limit
Numper Identificaticn Samp_ed (mg/xg) ‘mg/kg)
-21 TE-3 i0/18/94 -1-11] 0.3
-32 TEZ-4 - 16/15/9¢ 43 0.3
-23 TZ=% 10/15/94 110 G.3
-35 METHON BLANX -- ND 0.3

ND: Neot Rateszsted at ¢r zbove Limit c¢f detactlon
-=: Information not availaoble cr not applloeble

Ropults arce reported ¢n a wet-walght basls, a3 recsived. | :
TPH~C = Volatile petroleun hydrocarzons from €8 to C10 guantitated as gasaline,



Clayton
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Page 1§ cf
Analytical Results
fer
ERM -Weast
Cllent Reference: 2162.2%
Clayton Frolect No, 24101.89
Sample Identificaticn: Sez RBelow Date Received: 1(/15/34
Lalh Numbar: 9410.89 Date Prepared: 10/21/94
Sample Matrix/vMedia: WATER Date Analvzed: 10/21/94
Prep=ration Methroad: EPA 5(03C
Metnod Referance: BEPA 8018 (Modified)
Mezhed
Detection:
ab Sample Cate TPH-G Limit
Number Identificaziorn Sawpled (ug/L] fug/L}
-04 CW-1 20/15/94 1600 ¢
-08 METHCD BLANK -- ND 29

NJ: Not dfevected at or

above 1limit of dernmstion

--: TnZormation net available cr net applicable

TPH-G = VYglatile pe=roleum nydracarbons from CE TS CLO gquantitated

23 gaso.ine;



hnm,g-/{ @ Viculher Shyay co ey o rage o

ERM-West Chain of Custedy Record

JEZS ety § _ ,
Gl g8l w_ )& |wetver sood] Tl | tAe

1777 Boluho Diive = Suile 250 « Walnut Creek, CA « 94506 « (415) 946 0455 e oo TR
Job & Z&Z- éf ) Collection GC GLALS Inor) Ghm Rewsuks
- . LA —
Job L ocalion gg u¢ !{E_M?_’a £l AVE
Saphu {sigrativo) 4}%2@ e 4 91101893
Prirted nmno ﬁ YO N 5 A LN ALN w u ﬁ% @
Lab Floposl Reckiont oAl £ RALL alh | o] Gls 18 e
o Q g 8 wu O OE o ]
lokghoneNo. g7 0 PHL LY ST . E EE a la \ig ot £
g k] *" -
Recoialab ¢ LAy rose prrvisormertrat | 2 e |5 Blo)ze 28 gg = & S
T ‘ ; E ol 4. (m a 5
- - : el LSiERREIYKEld || |2 :
vasp——15 (8| E(&  EBEERE2|IFEEEN B & 5
Sample ID# Time V::::':" E‘;:f Volume Rt Ol a jm oS |o E o z: ’; ko [ F z E— =
1 tj-0Oin
TE-3 |a32=) 5 |6 . [ sy (2t 1M g d ;E, At __%;.;%___._.__.__
aE-H qgysa s e L) | ;l O Mo 773 TN O T LS O L J e
G ¢ d : _‘_ X- N S U O I - I ........ E?_?..?.q ..........
“ 1N

YRR RS RN S Y A

w2 €af Papg

{W
i
 ERER
CREAR
{ %7«7?_5

- . e Y R . - . - _ S .
VY SR F— e R SO Y O O 0 UV U SO T S N SO 1
....... - Rp— . - FTTTTTORY PPy S o e Fiem - 1 - -_ - e e — - e
Precations: Conc: [T a[z_g Mad| THi | Ship Via e c ALl Total Nucbiee of Conlainers: q
Sample Relinguished By PCale  Time | Received By Dae  Tine Roasoa lor Tianster {k izd Shipping Bill Hembes)

Aogerr— I e L e Ay .19 & sy wteed
o 11 L —
mg‘»mzc'i T : &Ig:. " E.MMM

oAy — S S ~Vesapany o s b SRV I - - et et e
BORATORY— 5 1 Ramplas Samplss titicaniawors Candawner gs Ladarseals
| :‘Il;mnmm_goh Whm M Bt4°C not isaklng malchos C.af € match C-ol € — intacy N -1
Lab i cissiockan Slgnakun ™ Date Tme Samplo Dlapoaliton { ] fsma o Sig [] Biscard ] Hod clags

e U 177N O



Clayton

ENVIRONAN A
LUNSATL \f i

Quallty Assurance Results Summary
Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results
for

layton Project No. 84101.59



Quat ily Assurance ResJlis Summary

for

Clayton Project Mo, Y4101.89

Page T ol %

Clayton lub Number: 41034 5-M8 Amalytfical Methad:  E2AG0L 27301020
Ext. FPrep. Scthod: CPA S50 Instrument 10: 02857
late: 102609, late: MIF26/ 94
Analyst: NAN Tine: FAH
std. Enource: VHOFT-DN Analwst: NAK
Sawple Matrix/Media: WATER ils: ug/l
Lo H5D Average

Matrix Lewuvery Matrix spike Hecowery Recowery O LaCy RPD ucL
Malyte Sample Hesulk Spike |evel ke Resuit (1 3] Dupticate Result [+1] (3 [ R} (% A} 4 %] (iRrFD)
1,1 DICHLGROLTHERL, WALLY ND FON 20.4 112 19.3 9V 99 65 134 3.5 2e
BENZENE (P:D} MND .o 21 i 20.9 105 108 7L i34 5.4 213
CULOROBENT ENE (PID) NG 20.0 21.9 114 20.9 145 07 5 12F AT 28
CHLORDBENZ EXF HALL) ND 0.6 221 1M 22.0 110 110 7 152 6.5 2
TOLUENE {PIDY [ )] 20. 0 22.9 115 P4 102 nmi il 179 5.8 i
TRICHIDRGE THENE (HALL) [ )] X.0 1.9 no 209 s mnr £% 153 AT 20

LS = labwratory Comtrol Sample
N} = Bof detected at or above limit of datec:ion

€1 = Ltower Comiral timii

MCL ~ Upper (onirol Limit
OR = Spike cul of range due o high sample concentralion,



Qual ity Assurano: Results Summary Page 2ot %
for
Clayton Project Ho. 9%101.89
Claylon Lab Munber: 9410189-02A Analytical Method: EPALOTE 8029
Ext. /Frep. Metwd: EPA 503G Instrument 10 Q2857
Date: 10518794 Date: 105 28/9¢
Analyst: WAS T ime: 01:51
Std. Somce:; VOLONT-O2W Analyst; NAK
Samle Motrin/Media: SOl tniks: m kg
S HSD Averane

Ratrix Pacovery Matrix Spike Recovery Recovery LCl uelL RPD [1al]
Analyle Sample Besuit Spite Level Spi%e Result {1) piicate Result %} (1R (R (TR (3 IERP)

BEHTENE 1 [ ND 2.00 2.50 125 2.18 10% 11f 62 145 |13 30

CHLORMSENZIRL {P1D) ND 2.L0 247 124 2.15 o 116 P4 =1 14 30

TON HENF {(PID) KD 2.60 .52 126 2.5 1w s 59 1£2 15 k1

LL3 - Laloraliory (onirol Sample

0 = Not detected at or abowve L'mit of delectiion

iCL = Lower Control Limit

UCL = tper ©onilro. Limit
S0R = Spike oul of ramge thie to high saple uncentration,



fuality Assurance Results Sumary Fege 3 ol 5
for
Clayten Project K. 24101.89

Claylon Lan Msmber: KI1NBs M3 Aralylical Method: FPASD S
Ext. fPrep. Maihod: EPANSSD Instrument [b: (2843
Date: 10/ 15754 Dale; /19194
Amlyst: LK Time: 18:59
Std, Source: GSLTOED- 1M Anzlys(: ArN
Sample Natrix/Media: SoIL Uryi ts3 MG
HS [, ~11] Average
Malrix Reoowery Matrix Spike Recovery Ruoovery  LQL L RPD ucL
Analyte Smple tesult Spike | evel Sp'ke  Result [} 3] Buplicate Kesuit {0 xR} (X R} (XZR) (%) (XEPIH
PILSE- rm 20.0 19,9 20 15. 6 il By 51 17 1.2 0
LGS ~ Laboralory Cantrot Sampl e LC\. = Lower Controk Liwil UCt = Upper Control iimit

ND = Mot delected ot of above Limbt of dutection S0R = Spile rut of range ke to high sample concentration,



Cality Assursnce Resul (s Scemary Pagu. fal 5
for
Clayton Prject Ko, M10].89
Clayton lab Numher ) 9410155014 Analyticat He thad; E*A800 Y Ha2D
“xt. FErep. dethod: FPASOB0 Instrueont Ip: 115587
Bate: 10/ 4859 Date: 1019194
Aalyst: HAS Time; 21:33
Std. Source; vLLo0s - A Malyst; HAS
Sowple Matrix/Madia: SOIL thitss MG/KG
[ D Average
Katrix Recowery Matrix Soike lecovery fecovery Lot [in} RPO uct
Awalyte Sweple Resyl Spike level Spike Result x» aplicate lssult [+ 4] {Z RY IR trm CIRPD)
BENZENE (P1D) KD 4.0520 0. 0544 104 4. 6563 108 106 53 140 3.8 28
ETHYLBENZ fNE (PLD} [[]3] 0.0320 J.0350 1?0 1. 0480 11y 1ig 56 134 8.2 25
GASEHLENE (FIG) [ 11] 2.50 ?.%0 ik 2. 580 112 1% 41 164 3.5 5f
TUi ILRF (PID) 1)) 0.233 0. 2% 104 0,20 10 105 50 139 E ] 22
VOTAL XY{ERE i N 0.2106 a.zn 103 0. 240 ) W 118 51 122 8.7 24

103 = tahoratory control Sanple
M} = ¥ot delected at ur abuve Linit o} detection

LI = tomer Comtrad Linmit

R - Spike cut of range die Lo h

WL = llprer Control Limit

inh samite concentirat ton,



s

Page S gi 5

Uuat ity Assurance Resui{s Sumnary
for
Clayton Project Nc. R107.89
Clayton Lak MNimabrer; HI0TB-014 Anglytical Method- [PAMITY 820
Ext. /Prea, method: EPASO50 Instrument po; 055687
Data: IDF21794 Date: 1 2/94
Aralysk; WAS Times 13:32
Sud. Sourcs: V1007 -D2v Analyst; KAS
Soaple Halr | x/ Koo a; WATER tnlts: 1 741
ns 0] Average

Hatrix Matrix Spite Retovery kecovery 10y Lt RPD Jeu
Aalyte Sample Resuli Spite _puet Soike Resulr ) plicate Resull %) {% R} K (xR ¢(x) (IR}
BUNZENF PI;) . 1] 8.7 1.1 115 10.1 11" 116 81 1185 1.4 20
FIYLDEN? ENE {PID) NB h.10 .94 9T 5.%0 10 729 a4 1.4 2.8 20
GASD. [HE {F1D) o 00 525 104 529 LITA 105 #0 15 o8 5
Tl UINE {>1m) [, 1] 2.7 3.7 94 3.5 24 95 B4 tig 1.3 n
TOYAL XFLDNE {(PID: M 321 30.5 25 5.5 A 8 85 113 5.2 0
LCS = Lalboratery Goantrol Saple Lt = Lovwr Cantrol Limtt UCL = pper Coantrof Limit
H3 = Not detected o or cbove Ligit of detect jon SOK = Spike out of rage due to hig

h compie concentral ion,
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Westarn Operations

mQuepam " Clayton
el e ENVIRONMENTAL
Fax (510 426-0106 Lo e CONSULTANTS

(&R

November 2. 1934

My, John Andur

FORT OF OAKLAND

530 Water Street
Oakland, CA 94604-2064

Client Ref.: 9351C
clayton Project No.: 94102.46

Dear Mr. Amdur:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samplies
received on Octeber 1%, 1$9%94. A copy of the ~hain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samplies is attached,

Please note that any unused porticn of the samples will ke
disposed of after Decenmber 2, 1994, unless you have requested
ctherwise.

Wa appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you. If
you have any questions, please contact Suzanne Haus, Client
Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2637.

Sincerely,

Dot B

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laberatery Services
Western Cperations

HAH/caa

Clayton Ervionmental Consutrants, ing, ¢ Detroit ¢ NewYork/Newark * Atana *  Sanfraanclsco ¢ losAngeles
Momolulu -+  Windsor,ON + Tororto v  Birmiagnam, UK. *° london, UK. * Southampton, LK * Catesnead. UK.



Analytical Results

Fert ¢F Oakiand

for

client Referencs:!
¢izyzon froject No. 94102.46

9351C

Clayton
2 VIRGNMENTAL
CONELL"ANTS

Fage 2 of 4

ample Identification: TE-& Jate Sampled: 10/17/3%4
ap Number: 0410246-01A Date Received: 10/13/94
ample Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Prepared: 10/21/94
raparation Method: EPA 5030 nate Analyzed: 10/2&/94
ethod Reference: FPA 8015/23020C Analyst: WAS
Method
Datection
concantrstion Limdit
raliyte CAS ¥ (mg/kg) (g /kg)
3TEX/Bagoline
Banzene 71-43-2 ND 0.01
Ethylibenzene 100-41-4 g.0% 0.C1
Taluensa 108-88-3 ND 0.0L
e-Xylene 85-47-£ nND 2.01
p,m-Xylenes -- 0.02 0.01
Gasoline -- 5.6a 9.6
3 pgat Recover % e limits (%)
s8-08-8 83 §n - 150

a,a,a-Triflucsrotoluene

ND: Not detected at or above 1ipdk of detaction
--; Taformation not available or not applicable

Results are raported onl & wot-weight basis,
a2 Purgeanle hydrocarbons guantizated as gaso

a3 recaived.
line may be due o heavier petrolewm producst.



o Clavton

P YRDNMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

page 3 of 4
Analyvtical Results
for
Fort of Cakland
client Reference: 23510
glayton Project No, 4102.45

jample Identificaticn: METHOD BLANK Date Sampled: --
.ah Numkbear: g410245-02A Date Received: --
lzmple Matrix/Media: SCIL Date Frepared: 10/21/%4
>reparation Method: EPA 5030 Date Analyzed: 10/25/94
‘athod Reference: EPA 8313/8020 Analyst: WAS
Method
Dataction
foncentration Limit
raalyte CAS # (mg/ka) (mg/kg)
3TE lins
Sanzens T1-43-2 ND .00
Ertnylbenzane 100-41-4 ND 5.0C8%
Tolusne 108-88-3 ND 0.005%
o-Xylene 95=-47-6 ND 0.005%
p.m-Xylenes - ND 0.005
gasoline -- ND 0.3
Sury £es Recgvery (%) QC Limigs (%)
a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 9g-08-~8 89 Eg - 154

ND: NoTt detected at or above 1imit 0% detecticn
--: Tnformatiocn not availabiz or not appliczble

Resultsy are reportad on 2 wet-welght bhasis, as raceived,




Clayton

. .
INVIRONMENTAL
CONSILTANTS

Tage 4 of 4

Analytical Results
for
Port cf Oakland
client Reference: %3310
Clayten Froject No. 04102.46

Date Received: 10/19/94

ammle Identificatlon: See Below
an Numbayk: $410246 Date EXCracted: 10/zl/94
amrle Matrix/Media: SOIL Date Analyzed: 10/25/94
xcraction Method: EPA 3550
athed Reference: EDA 8015 (Modnfied)

Metchod

Detection

Lab Sample Date TPE-D Limit
umber Identification Jampled (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
01 TE-© i6/17/54 320 a i
-02 METHOD BLANK -- 2z b 1

=. Not detected at or =bove 1imit of detecticn
.-:  Infermaticn pot availsble or not applicabls

as received.
frcm CL0 to C42 quantitated &s diesel,

lesuits are reported on 2 wet-weight bezis,

~py.Dp = Extractable petroleum hydrocardona

a Sample does not mateh the typical diesel patterm.
Sample appears to be a mixcurs of diesel and &il.
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et

lanx sorrectsed.
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Western Operations

1252 Q L Cl } rt
P.O. 35:319”8 a on

Pleasanton, CA 94566
. ENVIRONMENTAL
i o CONSULTANTS

November 18, 1994 Lﬁj@ GEENRURE:

NOV 22 1994
Mr. JoHn Prail ERM-WEST
ERM-WEST MALNUT (e gy TILE#

1777 Botellho
Walnut Creek, CA 94566

Client Ref.: 2162.25
Clayton Project No.: 94101.89

Dear Mr. Prall:

Attached is our additional analytical laboratory report for the
samples received on October 15, 1994 and originally reported

on November 1, 19%4. As requested on November 4, 1994, Samples
TE-3, TE-4, and TE-5 were reextracted and reanalyzed for TPH as
Diesel. Please note that the portion of the sample used for
the reextraction and reanalysis was taken from the opposite end
of the brass core than the original sample.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you. If

you have any questions, please contact Suzanne Haus, Client
Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Dot WA

Harriotte A. Hurley, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western QOperations

HAH/caa

Attachments

Clayton Environmental Cansultants, Inc.  #  Detroit  *  NewYork/Newark »  Aflanta =  Sanfrancisco  * Los Angetes
Honoluiu * Windsor, ON + Torontp * Birmingham, UK, ¢ London, UK. = Southampton UK. = Gateshead, UK.



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

Page 2 'of 2
Analytical Results
for
ERM-West
Client Reference: 2162.25
Clavton Project No. 94101.83

Sample Identification: See Below Date Received: 106/15/94
Lab Number: 9410189 Date Extracted: 11/08/94
Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL _ Date Analyzed: 11/16/94
Extraction Method: EPA 3550
Method Reference: EPA 8015 (Modified)
Method
Detection
Lab Sample Date TPH-D Limit
Number Identification Sampled (mg/kg} {(mg/kg)
-01 TE-3 10/15/94 18000 1
-02 TE-4 10/15/%94 98 1
-03 TE-5 10/15/94 6900 1
-07 METHOD BLANK -- ND 1

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection
--: Information not available or not applicable

Results are reported on a wet-weight basis, as received.
TPH-D = Extractable petroleum hydrecarbons from Cl10 to €42 quantitated as diesel.



ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
DEPOSIT / REFUND ACCOUNT SHEET

SITE INFORMATION " StID: 3335 Site#f: 2140
PROJECT# : 2140C
Keep On Trucking Co. Inc. PROJECT TYPE: R
370 8th Ave INSP: Barney Chan
Oakland 94606 | BCCT. SHEET PG #:

Site Contact: L i
Site Phone
PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION PAYOR INFORMATION

Environmental Investigati -
22390 Thunderbird Place

Hayward CA 94545 #811
Owner Contact: Payor Contact:
Owner Phone : Payor Phone : 264-9081
Hours Money
Time Spent/ Hour  Spent/ Money
Date Action Taken In Out Depstd Balnce Depositd Balance
Balance from Prev.Page ..... ..... ..o... _ ii....
Rcpt# 740508
09/12/34 Deposit of _ $603.00 @ $90/hour = +6.69 ___
Glsilay Teh b Plo Mo o2t (.4
elay  Splec/l Suth § 214 6.2 (2¥
Ul Voo R Ll ferg 6.6 SkY

1/t £l [ po cmesar s, i< /@ AN,
(013771 Wsre o Fongae (03 [[% [0 BGY
A7 s AT e oo oo 2.2 | Y

/G/!‘f/"’f/ th w/ﬁﬂ/h/c% 4 a.<$ 7 /4_
:Z> -gtJﬁeaijk /2
6[196¢ b.gu:(,uf.;.t, WA 0.5 0.6
+

1 F;; Conitacaton & &?I R G 5
éeh‘f CGM ME ___E;AJ‘C ﬁEE?oN oF PR EC‘—‘/ —&Btate Forms A,B & C

OJ COMPLETED BY : 2. Cinan ATTACH = Billing Adjustment*

DATE OF COMPLETION : pfvo /A% DATE SENT TO BILLING:
Lo

TOTAL COST OF PROJECT: b3 = REFUND AMOUNT: (25/ Rev. 1/93

* Billing adjustment forms needed when site is in our UST program.




